RESOLUTION 19-09

CREATING ADDITIONAL ASSIGNED PARKING LOCATIONS WITHIN THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

WHEREAS, the Platteville Common Council approved Resolution 18-05 establishing an assigned parking program to make spaces available in accordance with a policy established in August 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Platteville that additional parking spaces be made available as the current lots are filled.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that parking in the following City owned parking lot in the Downtown be converted to assigned parking when there is a demand for additional stalls. The parking spaces identified for this expansion will be the eight parking spaces located in the parking lot bounded by Pine Street, Fourth Street and Bonson Street known as the Pine Street parking lot (Lot 5). Such spaces being the westernmost stalls in the two center rows of the lot. Should this happen, the current handicapped parking stalls shall be relocated immediately east of the current handicapped parking stalls in the northwest corner of the parking lot.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fee for assigned spaces shall be established and amended from time to time in the Fee Schedule of the City of Platteville, payable in advance, under such terms and conditions as set by the City Manager.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the revenue generated from the fees for assigned spaces shall be deposited in the general fund and recorded in a manner that ensures said funds are only used for new parking lots, maintenance of the existing parking lots of Mineral Street (Lot 2), Oak Street (Lot 4) and Pine Street (Lot 5) or other purposes within the downtown area.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate signage shall be erected to designate assigned stalls and which stalls may still be unassigned for purposes of parking and enforcement of rules in the preceding paragraph. It is understood that unassigned stalls default to the parking lot's 3-hour parking limit and No Parking from 3:00 a.m. - 6:00 a.m.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL on the 11th day of June, 2019.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

Eileen Nickels, Council President Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

Candace Klaas, City Clerk